
INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE

1. DEFINITION
Ventura nanolux is a light cure radiopaque nanohybrid composite for 
anterior and posterior restorations.
It is based on BIS-GMA-resin and inorganic filler particles of 0,05-0,9 μm.
The total filler load is 80,00 %, the total filler volume is 68,00 %.
The composite material meets the ISO 4049 requirements, being classified 
as type 1, class 2, group 1. 

2. COMPOSITION
Ventura nanolux contains:
Resin based on BIS-GMA, radio-opaque glass filler, silica, polymer powder,
catalyst, stabilizers and pigments.

3. INDICATIONS
Suitable for all cavities.

4. SIDE EFFECTS
Irritations resulting from direct contact with the pulp cannot be ruled out.
Therefore for pulp protection the cavity floor in cases of deep excavations
should be covered with a thin layer of hard setting calciumhydroxid material.

5. INCOMPATIBILITY WITH OTHER MATERIALS
Do not use in combination with substances containing eugenol because
eugenol can impair the hardening of the composite and causes discoloration.
Do neither store the composite material in proximity of eugenol containing
products, nor let the composite allow to come into contact with
materials containing eugenol.

6. PREPARATION OF TOOTH AND COLOUR MATCHING
Clean the tooth with a fluoride-free polishing paste prior to preparation
and colour matching.
Ascertain the tooth shade while teeth are still moist and select the 
appropriate Ventura nanolux according to VITA® -Shades.

7. APPLICATION
After isolation (best with a rubber dam) prepare the cavity with minimal
tooth reduction. Best pulp protection in case of deep excavations is the
photoactivated disinfection (PAD). If this is not possible, deep excavations
should be covered with a thin layer of calciumhydroxide material.
Condition and apply a bonding agent according to the manufacturer
instructions. The total etch technique with Ventura Etching Gel and
subsequent application of a light cure bonding agent
(e.g. Ventura Unibond 2) is recommended. Otherwise use a self etching
bonding agent before before application of Ventura nanolux.

8. PLACEMENT OF VENTURA NANOLUX
Apply Ventura nanolux in the selected shade. Ventura nanolux is easy
to model. Place it by using a non-metallic instrument. Transparent matrix
strips may be used.

9. CURING OF VENTURA NANOLUX
Use a light source that emits visible light (400-500 nm) with a minimum 
intensity of 1000
mW/cm2, holding the tip of the light guide as close to the restoration as
possible.
Cure for 20 seconds in case of lighter shades (e.g. A1, A2 and C2).
Cure for 30 seconds in case of darker shades (e.g. A3,5).
For minimizing the effects of polymerization shrinkage, curing in layers is
recommended if the restoration is more than 2 mm deep.

10. FINISHING
Depending on the shape of the area, contour with fine diamonds, flexible 
grinding discs points or burs.  Polish to high gloss with discs
or silicone points. Interproximal finishing is accomplished by fine grit finishing
strips.

11. MARKING OF THE PACKAGING
The lot number and expiry date are printed on each package.

12. STORAGE
Do not store above 25 ºC (77 ºF).

13. EMERGENCY PROCEDURES
Contact with the skin : wash with soap and water.
Contact with the oral mucous membrane : rinse with large quantities of
water.
Contact with the eyes : wash immediately with large quantities of water
and consult an ophthalmologist.

14. HYGIENE
Use the application instruments for only one patient. Clean and desinfect
all other instruments after each use. To avoid contamination, dispense the
materials at a distance from the patient.

15. ADDITIONAL NOTES
The ambient light of the dental lamp may start polymerization of the 
composite. Do not use any resin to adjust viscosity of composite restorative 
material.
Contact of resin pastes with skin should be avoided, especially by anyone
having known resin allergies.
VITA is a registered trade mark of the VITA-Zhanfabrik, Bad
Säckingen,Germany.
The material has been developed for the exclusive use of dental 
professionals.

Instructions for use issued in 2023-09.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

1. DEFINICIÓN
Ventura nanolux es un composite nanohíbrido radiopaco fotopolimerizable 
para restauraciones anteriores y posteriores.
Se basa en resina BIS-GMA y en partículas de relleno inorgánico de
0,05-0,9 μm.
La carga de relleno total es del 80,00%, el volumen de relleno total es del
68,00%.
El material compuesto cumple los requisitos de ISO 4049 y es clasificado 
como tipo 1, clase 2, grupo 1.

2. COMPOSICIÓN
Ventura nanolux contiene:
Resina basada en BIS-GMA, relleno de vidrio radio-opaco, sílice,
polímero en polvo, catalizador, estabilizantes y pigmentos.

3. INDICACIONES
Apto para todas las cavidades.

4. EFECTOS SECUNDARIOS
No pueden descartarse irritaciones como producto del contacto directo
con la pulpa. Por eso y para proteger la pulpa o áreas próximas a la misma 
en casos de excavación profunda el suelo de la cavidad debería cubrirse con 
una fina capa de hidróxido de calcio bien fraguado.

5. INCOMPATIBILIDAD CON OTROS MATERIALES
No utilizar en combinación con sustancias que contengan eugenol, pues
el eugenol puede perjudicar el endurecimiento del composite y provocar
decoloración. No almacenar cerca de productos que contengan eugenol,
ni permitir que el composite entre en contacto con materiales que contengan
eugenol.

6. PREPARACIÓN DEL DIENTE Y SELECCIÓN DEL COLOR
Limpiar el diente con una pasta de pulir sin fluoruros antes de la preparación
y de la selección del color.
Determinar el tono del diente mientras esté aún húmedo y seleccionar el
tono apropiado de Ventura nanolux con la guía de colores VITA®

7. APLICACIÓN
Tras el aislamiento (mejor con dique de goma), prepare la cavidad
minimizando la reducción del diente. La mejor protección de la pulpa en
caso de excavaciones profundas es la desinfección fotoactiva (PAD). Si
no es posible, las excavaciones profundas deben cubrirse con una fina
capa de hidróxido de calcio.
Acondicione y aplique el adhesivo de acuerdo a las instrucciones del
fabricante. Se recomienda la técnica de grabado total con Ventura
Etching Gel y la subsecuente aplicación de un adhesivo
fotopolimerizable (p.ej Ventura Unibond 2). En caso contrario use un
adhesivo autograbante antes de aplicar Ventura nanolux.

8. COLOCACIÓN DE VENTURA NANOLUX
Aplicar Ventura nanolux en el tono seleccionado. Ventura nanolux es
fácil de manipular. Utilizar instrumentos no metálicos para colocar Ventura
Nanolux. Pueden utilizarse matrices transparentes.

9. POLIMERIZACIÓN DE VENTURA NANOLUX
Emplear una fuente de luz que irradie luz visible (400-500 nm), con una inten-
sidad mínima de 1000 mW/cm2, sosteniendo el extremo de la guía de luz tan
cerca de la restauración como sea posible.
Si se trata de colores claros (por ejemplo A1, A2 y C2) polimerizar
durante 20 segundos. Si se trata de colores más oscuros (por ejemplo
A3,5) polimerizar durante 30 segundos.
Para minimizar los efectos de la contracción por polimerización, se 
recomienda polimerizar por capas cuando la restauración tenga más de 
2 mm de profundidad.

10. ACABADO
Dependiendo de la forma del área, repasar utilizando fresas diamantadas, 
discos abrasivos flexibles, puntas o piedras finas. Pulir hasta
alcanzar un alto brillo con discos o puntas de silicona.
El acabado interproximal se consigue con cintas de grano fino.

11. MARCADO
El número de lote y la fecha de caducidad están impresos en todos los
envases.

12. ALMACENAMIENTO
No almacenar a más de 25 ºC (77 ºF).

13. PROCEDIMIENTOS DE EMERGENCIA
Contacto con la piel: lavar con agua y jabón.
Contacto con la membrana mucosa bucal: enjuagar con grandes cantidades
de agua.
Contacto con los ojos: lavar inmediatamente con grandes cantidades de
agua y consultar a un oftalmólogo.

14. HIGIENE
Utilizar los instrumentos de aplicación para un solo paciente. Limpiar y
desinfectar todos los demás instrumentos después de cada uso. Para evitar
la contaminación, dispensar los materiales a una cierta distancia del
paciente.

15. NOTAS ADICIONALES
La luz de ambiente de la lámpara dental podría iniciar la polimerización del 
composite. No utilizar ninguna resina para ajustar la viscosidad del material 
compuesto de restitución.
Debe evitarse el contacto de pastas de resina con la piel, en especial con
quienes se sepa que padecen alergias a resinas.
VITA es una marca registrada de VITA-Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Alemania.
El material ha sido desarrollado para uso exclusivo de profesionales dentales.

Instrucciones de uso publicadas en 2023-09.
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EN MODE D’EMPLOI

1. DÉFINITION
Ventura nanolux est un matériau de restauration composite nano-hybride
radio-opaque et photopolymérisable de restauration antérieures et posté-
rieures.
Sa formule fait appel à la résine Bis-GMA et à des particules de matériau
de restauration d’une granulométrie de 0,05-0,9 μm.
Le taux de charges total de ce matériau de restauration est de 80,00% en
poids, et de 68,00% en volume.
Ce matériau composite est conforme à la norme ISO 4049, et en classé en 
tant que type1, clasee 2, groupe 1.

2. COMPOSITION
Ventura nanolux contient:
Résine à base de Bis-GMA, charge de verre radiopaque, silice, polymère
en poudre, catalyseur, stabilisants, pigments.

3. INDICATIONS
Apte pour toutes les cavités.

4. EFFETS SECONDAIRES
Des irritations lors d’un contact direct avec la pulpe dentaire sont à craindre.
Pour cette raison, afin de protéger la pulpe, il convient, en cas de cavité
profonde, d’enduire le plancher de la cavité d’une fine couche de
d’hydroxyde de calcium résistant.

5. INCOMPATIBILITÉS AVEC D’AUTRES MATÉRIAUX
Ne pas utiliser en combinaison avec des substances contenant de l’eugénol.
L’eugénol peut en effet affecter le durcissement du composite et provoquer
une décoloration. S’abstenir également de stocker ce matériau
composite à proximité de produits contenant de l’eugénol, et éviter tout
contact entre le composite et des matériaux contenant de l’eugénol.

6. PRÉPARATION DE LA DENT ET SELECTION DE LA TEINTE
Nettoyer la dent avec une pâte de nettoyage exempte de fluorures avant
la préparation et l’assortiment de la teinte.
Déterminer la teinte de la dent alors qu’elle est encore humide, et 
sélectionnerle Ventura nanolux approprié en fonction du teintier VITA®.

7. APPLICATION
Après l´isolation (mieux avec digue en caoutchouc), préparer la cavité en
minimisant la réduction de la dent.
La meilleur protection de la pulpe en cas d´excavations profondes est la
désinfection photoactive (PAD).
Si ça n´est pas possible, les excavations profondes doivent être
couvertes avec une fine couche d´hydroxyde de calcium.
Conditionner et appliquer l´adhésif selon les recommandations du
fabricant. Il est recommandé d´utiliser la technique de mordançage total
avec Ventura Etching Gel et la postérieur application d´un adhésif
photopolymérisable (p.ex. Ventura Unibond 2).
Dans le cas contraire, utiliser un adhésif automordançant avant d´appliquer 
Ventura nanolux.

8. APPLICATION DE VENTURA NANOLUX
Appliquer la teinte sélectionnée de Ventura nanolux. Ventura nanolux
est facile à modeler. Ne pas utiliser d’instruments métalliques pour appliquer
ce produit. Il est possible d’utiliser des bandes matrices transparentes.

9. POLYMÉRISATION DE VENTURA NANOLUX
Utiliser une source de lumière qui irradie de la lumière visible (400-500 nm), 
avec une intensité minimale de 1000 mW/cm², en maintenant l’extrémité du 
guide de lumière le plus près possible de la restauration.
Pour des couleurs claires (par exemple : A1, A2 et C2), polymériser
pendant 20 secondes. Pour des couleurs plus foncées (par exemple :
A3,5), polymériser pendant 30 secondes.
Afin de limiter au maximum les contraintes de rétraction par polymérisation,
il est recommandé, pour l’obturation de cavités d’une profondeur supérieure
à 2 mm, de déposer et de polymériser ce produit en petits apports.

10. FINITION
En fonction de la forme, repasser en utilissant des fraises diamantées fines, 
des disques abrasifs flexibles, des pointes abrasives ou des meulettes. 
Puis polir jusqu’à obtention du lustrage final à l’aide de disques ou de 
pointes de silicone. 
Achever la finition des surfaces proximales à l’aide dùne bande à grain fin.

11. MARQUAGE
Le numéro du lot et la date de fabrication sont imprimés sur tous les 
conditionnements.

12. STOCKAGE
Ne pas stocker à plus de 25 ºC (77 ºF).

13. PROCÉDURE D’URGENCE
Contact avec la peau : laver à l’eau et au savon.
Contact avec la muqueuse buccale : rincer à grande eau.
Contact avec les yeux : rincer immédiatement à grande eau et consulter
un ophtalmologiste.

14. HYGIÈNE
N’utiliser les instruments d’application du produit que pour un seul et
même patient. Nettoyer et désinfecter tous les autres instruments après
chaque usage. Préparer les matériaux à distance du patient afin d’éviter
toute contamination.

15. REMARQUES SUPPLÉMENTAIRES
La lumière ambiante émise par le scialytique pourrait initier la polymérisation 
du composite. 
N’utiliser aucune autre résine pour ajuster la viscosité de ce matériau
composite de restauration.
Éviter autant que faire se peut le contact des pâtes à résine avec la peau,
notamment chez des patients souffrant d’allergie connue aux résines.
VITA est une marque déposée de VITA-Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, 
Allemagne.
Ce matériau a été développé pour l’usage exclusif des professionnels de
la santé dentaire.

Mode d’emploi publié en 2023-09.
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO

1. DEFINIÇÃO:
Ventura nanolux é um compósito nanohibrido radiopaco e 
fotopolimerizável para restaurações anteriores e posteriores.
É um composto à base de resina BIS-GMA e partículas de carga
inorgânicas de 0,05-0,9 μm.
O conteúdo total de partículas inorgânicas é de 80,00% por peso, e
68,00% por volume.
O material compósito cumpre os requisitos de ISO 4049. É classificado 
como Tipo 1 - Classe 2 - Grupo 1.

2. COMPOSIÇÃO:
Ventura nanolux contém:
Resina à base BIS-GMA, partículas de carga de vidro radiopaco, silício,
polímero em pó, iniciador, estabilizadores de cor e pigmentos.

3. INDICAÇÕES:
Apto para todas as cavidades.

4. EFEITOS SECUNDÁRIOS:
Não podem ser excluídas possíveis irritações devido a contacto do produto
com a polpa. Assim de forma a evitar irritações e proteger a polpa,
em casos de cavidade profundas, devem-se cobrir as áreas mais profundas
do preparo cavitário com uma fina camada de hidróxido de cálcio
bem fraguado.

5. INCOMPATIBILIDADE COM OUTROS MATERIAIS:
Não utilizar com substâncias que contenham eugenol, pois este pode
prejudicar a polimerização do compósito e provocar descolorações. Não
armazenar perto de produtos que contenham eugenol, nem permitir o
contacto com produtos que contenham eugenol.

6. PREPARAÇÃO DO DENTE E SELECÇÃO DA COR:
Limpar o dente com uma pasta de polimento sem flúor antes da preparação
e da escolha da cor.
Os dentes devem estar ligeiramente húmidos quando da selecção da cor
e seleccionar a tonalidade apropiada do Ventura nanolux com a guia de 
cores VITA®.

7. APLICAÇÃO:
Depois do isolamento (aconselhável com dique de borracha) prepare a 
cavidade minimizando a redução do dente.A melhor proteção da pulpa 
em caso de extrações profundas é a desinfeção fotoactiva (PAD). Se não 
for possível as extrações profundas deve proteger com uma fina camada 
de hidróxido de cálcio. Acondicionar aplique adesivo de acordo com as 
instruções do fabricante. Recomendase a técnica de gravado total com 
Ventura Etching Gel e subsequente aplicação de um adesivo 
fotopolimerizável (Ventura Unibond 2). Caso contrario utilize um adesivo 
auto gravador antes de aplicar Ventura nanolux.

8. COLOCAÇÃO DE VENTURA NANOLUX:
Aplicar o Ventura nanolux depois de isolar, preparar a cavidade, proteger a 
polpa (em caso de cavidades profundas), proceder ao ataque acido e aplicar 
um sistema adesivo fotopolimerizável.

9. POLIMERIZAÇÃO DO VENTURA NANOLUX:
Empregar uma fonte de luz que irradie luz visível (400-500 nm), com uma
intensidade miníma de 1000 mW/cm2, sustendo o extremo da guia de
luz próximo da restauração tão perto quanto possível.
Tratando-se de cores claras (por exemplo A1, A2 e C2) polimerizar
durante 20 segundos. Tratando-se de cores mais escuras (por exemplo
A3,5) polimerizar durante 30 segundos.
Se a restauração tem mais de 2 mm de profundidade, recomenda-se a
restauração por fases para minimizar os efeitos da contracção de
polimerização.

10. ACABAMENTO:
Dependendo da forma da área, utilizar brocas diamantadas, discos abrasi-
vos flexíveis, pontas ou pedras finas.
Polir até alcançar um alto brilho com discos ou pontas de silicone.
O acabamento intraproximal consegue-se com tiras de acabamento de
grão fino.

11. MARCAÇÃO DA EMBALAGEM:
O número de lote e a data de validade estão impressos em todas as 
embalagens.

12. ARMAZENAMENTO:
Não armazenar a mais de 25ºC (77ºF).

13. PROCEDIMENTO DE EMERGÊNCIA:
Contacto com a pele: lavar com água e sabão.
Contacto com a mucosa bucal: enxaguar com grande quantidade de
água.
Contacto com os olhos: Lavar imediatamente com grande quantidade de
água e consultar um oftalmologista.

14. HIGIENE:
Utilizar instrumentos de aplicação do produto para um único paciente.
Limpar e desinfectar todos os instrumentos depois de cada utilização.
Preparar os materiais a uma certa distância do paciente para evitar qualquer
contaminação.

15. NOTAS ADICIONAIS:
A luz ambiente do candeeiro dentário pode iniciar a polimerização do 
composite. Não utilizar nenhuma resina para ajustar a viscosidade do 
material compósito de restauração.
Evitar o contacto de pastas de resina com a pele, em especial em pacientes
com alergias a resinas.
VITA é uma marca registada de VITA-Zahanfabrik, Bad Säckingen, 
Alemanha.
O material foi desenvolvido para uso exclusivo de profissionais de medicina
dentária.

Instruções de uso editadas em 2023-09.

ISTRUZIONI D’USO

1. DEFINIZIONE
Ventura nanolux è un composito nanoibrido radiopaco e fotopolimerizzabile 
per restauri anteriori e posteriori.
È un composito a base di resina BIS-GMA e particelle di riempimento 
inorganico di 0,05-0,9 μm.
Il carico di riempimento totale è del 80,00%, il volume di riempimento totale
è del 68,00%.
Il composito soddisfa i requisiti delle specifiche EN ISO 4049. É classificato 
nel tipo 1, classe 2, gruppo 1.

2. COMPOSIZIONE
Ventura nanolux contiene:
Resina a base di BIS-GMA, riempimento in vetro radiopaco, silice, polimero
in polvere, catalizzatore, stabilizzanti, pigmenti.

3. INDICAZIONI
Adatto per tutte es cavitá.

4. EFFETTI SECONDARI
Non si possono escludere irritazioni causate dal contatto diretto con la
polpa. Per questo motivo, allo scopo di proteggere la polpa, in casi di
svuotamenti profondi, la cavità dovrà essere coperta da un sottile strato di
idrossido di calcio ben indurito.

5. INCOMPATIBILITÀ CON ALTRI MATERIALI
Non usare con sostanze che contengano eugenolo, poiché l’eugenolo può
inibire l’indurimento del composito e provocare decolorazione. Non conservare
il composito nelle vicinanze di prodotti che contengano eugenolo.
Evitare che il composito entri in contatto con materiali che contengano 
eugenolo.

6. PREPARAZIONE DEL DENTE E SCELTA DEL COLORE
Pulire il dente con una pasta lucidante priva di fluoruri prima della 
preparazione e della scelta del colore.
Stabilire la tonalità del dente mentre è ancora umido e scegliere il Ventura
nanolux appropriato secondo le tonalità VITA®.

7. APPLICAZIONE
Dopo l’isolamento (meglio con una diga di gomma) Proteggere bene la 
polpa,utilizzare la disinfezione foto-attivata (PAD) nel caso in cui lacavita’ 
fosse profonda. Se questo procedimento non fosse possibile proteggere la 
polpa con un sottile strato di idrossido di calcio.Condizionare e applicare un 
adesivo seguendo le istruzioni delproduttore. Si raccomanda di utilizzare la 
tecnica completa con Ventura Etching Gel e la successiva applicazione di 
un adesivo fotopolimerizzante(es. Ventura Unibond 2), oppure utilizzare un 
adesivo automordenzante prima di applicare Ventura nanolux.

8. APPLICAZIONE DI VENTURA NANOLUX
Dopo l’isolamento, la preparazione della cavità, la protezione della polpa (in 
caso di svuotamenti profondi), l’abrasione e l’applicazione dell’adesivo
fotopolimerizzabile, si può procedere all’applicazione del Ventura nanolux.

9. POLIMERIZZAZIONE CON VENTURA NANOLUX
Impiegare una fonte di luce che emani una luce visible 400-500 nm), con 
un’intesità minima di 1000 mW/cm2, sostenendo l’estremità della luce del 
puntale il più vicino possibile al restauro.
Se si tratta di colorazioni chiare (per esempio A1, A2 e C2) polimerizzare
per 20 secondi. Nel caso si tratti di colori più scuri (per esempio A3,5)
polimerizzare per 30 secondi.
Per minimizzare gli effetti della contrazione dovuta alla polimerizzazione,
è consigliabile polimerizzare a strati, se il restauro presenta una profondità
superiore a 2 mm.

10. FINITURA
A seconda della forma dell´area, ripassare usando frese diamantate fini, 
punte o ruote, dischi abrasivi flessibili. 
Lucidare fino a raggiungere un alto grado di brillantezza usando dischi o 
punte di silicona.
La finitura interprossimale richiede l’uso di dischi a grana fine.

11. MARCATURA DEL CONTENITORE
Il numero di lotto e la data di scadenza sono stampati su tutte le confezioni.

12. CONSERVAZIONE
Conservare a temperature inferiori ai 25 ºC (77 ºF).

13. PROCEDURE DI EMERGENZA
Contatto con la pelle: lavare con acqua e sapone.
Contatto con la membrana mucosa orale: risciacquare con acqua abbondante.
Contatto con gli occhi: lavare immediatamente con acqua abbondante e
rivolgersi a un oculista.

14. IGIENE
Utilizzare gli strumenti di applicazione per un solo paziente. Pulire e 
disinfettare tutti gli altri strumenti dopo ogni uso. Per evitare contaminazioni,
preparare il materiale lontano dal paziente.

15. NOTE AGGIUNTIVE
La luce ambientale della lampada odontoiatrica potrebbe iniziare la polime-
rizzazione del composite. Non utilizzare resine per regolare la viscosità del 
materiale composito di restauro.
Evitare il contatto di paste di resina con la pelle, soprattutto per quelle persone
che sanno di essere allergiche alla resina.
VITA è un marchio registrato di VITA-Zahnfabrik, Bad Säckingen, Germania.
Il materiale è stato prodotto esclusivamente per uso professionale 
odontologico.

Istruzioni per l’uso pubblicate nel 2023-09.
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PT Инструкция по применению

1. ОПРЕДЕЛЕНИЕ
Ventura nanolux — универсальный светоотверждаемый 
рентгеноконтрастный наногибрид композитный материал для передних 
и задних реконструкций.
Его основой является BIS-GMA-смола и частицы неорганического
наполнителя размером 0,05–0,9 мкм. Общая нагрузка наполнителя 
составляет 80,00%, общий объём наполнителя составляет 68,00%.
Композитный материал соответствует требованиям стандарта
ISO 4049. тип 1, класс 2, группа 1.

2. СОСТАВ
Ventura nanolux содержит:
Смолу на основе BIS-GMA, рентгенопрозрачный стеклянный 
наполнитель, кварц,
полимерный порошок, катализатор, стабилизатор и пигменты.

3. ПОКАЗАНИЯ
Подходит для любых полостей.

4. ПОБОЧНЫЕ ЭФФЕКТЫ
Не исключена возможность раздражения из-за прямого контакта 
с пульпой. По этой причине для защиты пульпы на дне полости 
глубоких экскаваций дно следует покрывать тонким слоем прочного 
кальцийгидроксидного материала.

5. НЕСОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ С ДРУГИМИ МАТЕРИАЛАМИ
Не использовать в сочетании с веществами, содержащими эвгенол, 
поскольку эвгенол способен ухудшить отверждение композита и 
вызвать изменение окраски. Также не следует хранить композитный 
материал вблизи содержащих эвгенол продуктов; также
не следует допускать контакт с содержащими эвгенол материалами.

6. ПОДГОТОВКА ЗУБА И ПОДБОР ЦВЕТА
Перед подготовкой и подбором цвета зуб следует очистить не 
содержащей фтор пастой.
Определите оттенок зуба, пока зуб остаётся влажным, и подберите 
соответствующий
Ventura nanolux согласно цветовой шкале VITA®.

7. ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ
ПРИМЕНЕНИЕПосле изоляции (лучше всего с rubber dam) подготовить 
полость с минимальной препаровкой зуба. Лучшей защитой пульпы, в 
случае глубоких полостей, является фото-активированная дезинфекция 
(PAD). Если это невозможно, глубокие полости должны быть покрыты 
тонким слоем материала с кальций-гидроксидом.Применение 
адгезива проводить в соответствии с инструкциями производителя.
Рекомендуется техника тотального протравливания с 
Ventura Etching Gel и последующая аппликация светоотверждаемого 
бондинга (например, Ventura Unibond 2). В других случаях 
использовать самопротравливающие бондинги перед аппликацией 
Ventura nanolux.

8. РАЗМЕЩЕНИЕ VENTURA NANOLUX
После изоляции, подготовки полости, защиты пульпы (в 
случае глубоких экскаваций), протравливания и применения 
светоотверждаемой адгезивной системы можно нанести
Ventura nanolux.

9. ОТВЕРЖДЕНИЕ VENTURA NANOLUX
В качестве источника света можно использовать устройство (длина 
волны 400-500nm), излучающее видимый свет с минимальной 
интенсивностью 1000 мВт/см2, удерживая наконечник световода как 
можно ближе к реставрационному материалу. Отверждение проводят в 
течение 20 секунд при более светлых оттенках (например, A1, A2 и C2). 
Отверждение проводят в течение 30 секунд при более тёмных оттенках 
(например, A3,5).
Для минимизации эффектов полимеризационной усадки отверждение 
послойно рекомендуется в случаях, когда реконструкция в глубину 
имеет более 2 мм.

10. ЗАВЕРШАЮЩАЯ ОБРАБОТКА
В зависимости от формы обрабатываемой поверхности, сформируйте 
контур тонкой алмазной головкой, наконечником или буром, затем 
используйте полировочные шлифовальные диски. Отполируйте до 
блеска диском или силиконовым наконечником.
Интерпроксимальная финишная обработка выполняется с помощью 
тонких шлифовальных финишных полосок.

11. МАРКИРОВКА УПАКОВКИ
Номер серии и срок годности отпечатываются на каждой упаковке.

12. ХРАНЕНИЕ
Хранить при температуре не выше 25ºC (77ºF).

13. ДЕЙСТВИЯ В ЭКСТРЕННЫХ СИТУАЦИЯХ
При контакте с кожей: промойте водой с мылом.
При контакте со слизистой оболочкой полости рта: промойте
большим количеством воды.
При контакте со слизистой оболочкой глаз: незамедлительно
промойте большим количеством воды и обратитесь за консультацией 
к офтальмологу.

14. ГИГИЕНА
Инструменты для нанесения материала используйте только для
одного пациента. Все другие инструменты после применения следует 
промыть и продезинфицировать. Во избежание контаминации
материал следует распределять на расстоянии от пациента.

15. ДОПОЛНИТЕЛЬНЫЕ ЗАМЕЧАНИЯ
Интенсивность света, излучаемого лампой, может спровоцировать 
преждевременное отверждение композита.
Не применяйте какие-либо смолы для корректировки вязкости
композитного реконструктивного материала. Следует избегать контакта
смоляной пасты с кожей, особенно тем, у кого диагностирована
аллергия на смолы.

VITA — зарегистрированный торговый знак компании VITA-Zhanfabrik, 
Bad Säckingen, Германия.
Материал разработан для применения только профессиональными 
стоматологами.

Инструкция по применению была опубликована в 2023-09.
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